

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **HUT981**

	_
1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

PODZE

DATE PRINTED

***709035634** 304-346-0521 HOOTEN EQUIPMENT COMPANY LLC PO BOX 109

CHARLESTON WV 25321

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL SH-P CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV 26273 335-2291

DATE PRIM		<u> </u>	MS OF SAI		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/13/ BID OPENING DATE		Net 3			D.T.D.		ESTINATION	
	Di k ryasiasia kan sasar sa			CAT	BID	<u>ייט</u>		:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VIITY	UOP	NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	DISHWA	1	LS (COMM		165-29 L)		*	\$ 94,385.00
	MENT N	ECESSA AT TH	RY TO E HUT	REPL TONSV	L LABOR, MATERIA ACE THE COMMERCI ILLE CORRECTIONA SPECIFICATIONS	IAL AL	DISHWASHING	
	11:00 A INTERES FAILURI DISQUAI	AM, AT STED P E TO A LIFICA	THE ARTIE TTEND TION	ID WI HUTTO S ARE THE OF TH	DATORY PRE-BID LL BE HELD ON 8/ NSVILLE CORRECTI REQUIRED TO ATT MANDATORY PRE-BI E BID. NO ONE F E BIDDER.	ION. TENI ID :	AL CENTER. ALL D THIS MEETING. SHALL RESULT I	
Λ	POTENT: OFFICIA PRE-BII REPRESE IN DISC ACCEPT THE BII COMPLE: SHEET. WILL NO FAILURE ADDITIC	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF ANY O DDER I TED TH THE I DT ASS E TO C DN, WE	DDERS JMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER S RES E INF PURCH JME A DMPLE REQUE	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF DOCUM PONSI ORMAT ASING Y RES TE THE	FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMP THE ATTENDANCE	WILI E AN' SHI STA IFY IF THE THE S	L SERVE AS THE T THE MANDATOR Y AND EET WILL RESULT TE WILL NOT ATTENDANCE. HEY HAVE E ATTENDANCE STATE AGENCY 20 BIDDER-S	RECEIVED 19 SEP -3 PM 1: 16 WY PURCHASING DIVISION
SIGNATURE A	kx.D	Mu		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE	3/2009
TILE		FEI		1055	<u>\ 304 \ 34</u> 0	⊊ب≃ر	ADDRESS CHANGES	,
Vice Presi WH	dent EN RESPO	NDINGT	20-196	TADD TADD	NAME AND ADDRESS	INLO		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160 103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



>mzoog

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation HITTS

HUT981

ï	PA	(GE	_
	à	2	t

<u> </u>	ADDRESS C	ORRESPOND	ENCE TO ATTE	NTION OF:	3.50.50
	N ABBOT				
n4-	-558-25	44			

НОС	9035 TEN BOX	EQUI	PMEN		04-3 COMP	
СНА	RLES	TON	WV	25	321	

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV

26273 335-2291

DATE PRI	NTED	Т	ERMS OF S	ALE	S	HIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/13						erin egigete in ing a dia garan	1	<u></u>	
BID OPENING DATE	:	09/03	/2009		<u> </u>	BID	'n	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	, A. 112, 612, 613	UOP	CAT NO)TE)	A NUMBER	Ĭ	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE ST LATE, PORTIO BIDDER PORTIO	ARTIN BUT P N OF S WHO N OF PRE- ANCE	G TIM RIOR THE P ARRI THE P BID W	E FOR TO THE RE-BIC VE AFT RE-BIC ILL NO	THE PREDISMISMISMISMISMISMISMISMISMISMISMISMISMI	E-BID. BI SSAL OF TH BE PERMITI CLUSION OF	ID IE IE I	ARRIVE PRIOR TO DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART SIGN THE	
	WEST VITION FOR REQUIRE SUBMIT THE BILE OF THE CLE ID, THE BILE THE BILE	IRGIN OR A ES EA AT THE E SIGN VENDO CHAI IIT THE	PUBLICH VEI HE SAME E ENCL NED AM DR'S CO TER 20 LL RES	IMPR NDOR T ME TIM OSED ND SUB COMPLI PI OF NED D SULT I	OVEMENT HAT SUB E AN AF DRUG-FR MITTED ANCE WI THE WES RUG-FRE N DISQU	CONSTRUCE MITS A BIFIDAVIT OF THE THE THE PRESENTE TO THE PRESENTE TO THE PRESENTE TO THE PRESENTE TO THE WORKPLA ALIFICATI	T D F ACE	T: ANY SOLICITA ION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WITH CE AFFIDAVIT ID AS EVIDENCE VISIONS OF ARTI CODE. FAILURE E AFFIDAVIT WITH N OF SUCH BID.	
	WITHIN IS RECE	30 C/ IVED D PUF	LENDA UNL	R DAY	S AFTER THERWIS	THE NOTI E SPECIFI	CE E I	BE PERFORMED TO PROCEED THE FULLY RED NOTICE TO	
	RIGHT T NOTICE SUPPLIE WITH TH HERE IN	O CAN TO TH D ARE E SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A CIFIC	HIS C DOR I N INF ATION	ONTRACT F THE M ERIOR Q S OF TH	IMMEDIAT ATERIALS UALITY OR E BID AND	E L O R D C		
	WAGE RA	IES:	THE C	<u> </u>		R TERMS AND CON		TOR SHALL PAY	
GNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TLE		F	EIN					ADDRESS CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



VWNDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HUT981

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*709035634 304-346-0521 HOOTEN EQUIPMENT COMPANY LLC PO BOX 109

CHARLESTON WV 25321

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV

26273 335-2291

DATE PRINTED	TERMS	OF SALE.	SHIP VIA		F.C).B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/13/2009							
BID OPENING DATE:	09/03/20	009		BID OF	PENING	TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE Q	JANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
			DEPARTMENT OR RANDOLPH				-
TO WE	ST VIRGIN	IIA CODE	21-5A, ET, S IS PROJECT)				
INTER REQUI	REST FOR F RED BY ST	AYMENTS ATE LAW)	RENCES MADE DUE (EXCEPT I CONTAINED II	FOR AN	Y INTE	REST ACT	
PERT	VINING TO	THIS CON	TITUTE OF AR TRACT ARE HE	REBY	ELETED	•	
A CEF	RTIFICATE	FROM WOR	VENDOR IS I KERS' COMPEN:	SATION	IF SU	CCESSFUL.	
	OF THE ITE		ED BELOW WIL	- BE A	REQUI	REMENT	
OF CO ISSUA THE E	MMERCIAL NCE OF CO	GENERAL INTRACT.	SSFUL VENDOR LIABILITY INS UNLESS OTHER MINIMUM AMOU 250,000.	SURANC RWISE	E PRIO	R TO IED IN	
FURNI	SH PROOF	OF BUILDE	JRANCE: SUCC ERS RISK - AI 6 OF THE AMOU	LRIS	K INSU	RANCE IN	
THE B	ID PAYABL	E TO THE	ENT (5%) OF T STATE OF WES DAS A BID BO	T VIR	GINIA,	SHALL BE	
BIDDE MATER	R SHALL A	LSO FURNI FOR 100%	ISH A PERFORM OF THE AMOUN	IANCE IT OF	BOND AN	ND LABOR/ NTRACT.	
IRREV SOLVE	OCABLE LE	TTER OF C	IN THE FORM (CREDIT, OR BO AUTHORIZED T A LETTER (ND FU O DO	RNISHEI BUSINES	D BY A SS IN THE	
		<u> </u>					
GNATURE		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A		IONS	DATE	
TLE	FEIN		L	·······	ADDF	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709035634**

PO BOX 109

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25321

HOOTEN EQUIPMENT COMPANY LLC

304-346-0521

HUT981

RFQ NUMBER

×	PA	GE	, voi	
	5	4	 -	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK

ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV

26273 335-2291

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
08/13/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 09	/03/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 01	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	LOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
UNDER \$10 ACCECPTAE	00,000. PERSO	ONLY BE ALLOWED NAL OR BUSINESS THE 5% BID BOND ERIAL BOND.	CHECKS ARE NOT	
COVERING THE SUCCE	THE ROOFING S ESSFUL VENDOR.	A TWO (2) YEAR YSTEM WILL BE A	MAINTENANCE BON REQUIREMENT OF	
REV. 11/0 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC PROJECTS		SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
IN ACCORD SEQ., EVE ALTERATIO PUBLIC WO IN THE CA MORE THAN STEEL ARE GLASS, OR IN ADDITIFOR USE A DOMESTIC THE PRODUCTS.	RY CONTRACT FOR N, REPAIR, IMPRES, WHERE THE SE OF STEEL ON \$50,000 OR WHERE THE STEEL PRODUCT ON, ITEMS OF MALUMINUM, GLAS CT IS LESS THAT STEEL ARE USE ADE ALUMINUM, ONLY IF THE CORREST ON ABLE. SURE HIGHER THAN IF THE DOMES	MACHINERY OR EQUIPUBLIC WORKS SHARES OR STEEL, UNLESS OR STEEL FOR STEEL FOR COST IS UNREAST THE BID PRICE FOR CALUMINUM, GL	RECONSTRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINU HE UNITED STATES. IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF ESS THAN 10,000 ES PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUND ESONABLE IF IT IS OR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL	
IGNATURE		RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONL TELEPHONE	DATE DATE	
	FEIN NO TO DEC. INCEST	NAME AND ADDDESS IN	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>mzdor

*709035634

PO BOX 109

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25321

HOOTEN EQUIPMENT COMPANY LLC

304-346-0521

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER HUT981

PAC	iE
	5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV

26273 335-2291

DATE PRINTED	(a.	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/13/200	7				
BID OPENING DATE:	09/03	3/2009	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LABI DEPA ONL	OR SURPL ARTMENT / IF DOM	US AREA", A OF LABOR, F IESTIC PRODU	D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS OR MADE PRODUCTS.	UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIE	
PROV DETE ALUI THAN OFF: REDU ALL	ISIONS, ERMINES IINUM, G I THE LO ICE MAY ICTION I VENDORS	THE SPENDITHAT THERE LASS OR STED WEST BID DO REQUEST, IN THE LOWES MUST INDIC	OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASONESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEVET BID FOR SUCH DE TOURS, SINUM, GLASS OR SERVET	E SPENDING UNI LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWE THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUC IF THEY ARE	₹
	3/88 BIT 9				
1	CE FOR JECT ADD	1	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	4
TO A	BIDE BY	THE FOLLOW	AND/OR AGENCY S ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING	ED
AND AND PURC SENI WHIC	A LIST SPECIFI LIST SH CHASING A COPY CH THE C	OF ALL PART CATIONS FOR ALL BE FORW DIVISION. OF THE ADD ONTRACT IS	ARDED TO THE BUY THE ARCHITECT/EN ENDUM TO THE STA ISSUED.	OCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL AD TE AGENCY FOR	S S S O
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DA	ATE
TITLE		FEIN	,	ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

***709035634**

PO BOX 109

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25321

HOOTEN EQUIPMENT COMPANY LLC

304-346-0521

Request for

HUT981

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION	ME.
TATALLES CREENCE TO ATTENTION	<u> </u>

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK

ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV

26273 335-2291

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/13/2009

BID OPENING DATE: 09/03/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP: ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE DRIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR TH SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS .: NO. 1 N/A. N/A NO. N/A NO. 3 N/A NO. 4 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HUT981

 PA(àΕ	: 1
,	7	,

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

o H − n

*709035634 304-346-0521 HOOTEN EQUIPMENT COMPANY LLC PO BOX 109

CHARLESTON WV 25321

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER
ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV 26273 335-2291

DATE PRIN	ED	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP.	/IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/13/	2009						,		
BID OPENING DATE:		09/03/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU		UNIT PRIČE		AMOUNT
	NO. 5	•	• • • •		• • •				
							HE RECEIPT OF THE BIDS		
	REPRESI ORAL DI AND AN' INFORMA	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A	TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE	ADE DURING AREPRESENTATIONLY THE	VES	
	ı	Equipme				SI			
	09/03/2			• • • • •		DA	TE		
Proportion			col	TRAC	TORS LICE	NSE			
	PERSONS STATE N LICENSI LICENSE MADE BY	DESI UST B UST B US BO OS AP CONT COMP	RING TE LICE ARD IS PLICATIONS ACTING LEX, I	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS F THE BUILD	RFORM CON THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR	TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO GINIA D OM 319,	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN TH INIA CONTRACT THE CONTRACT RS LICENSE M IVISION OF L CHARLESTON,	IIS CTORS ORS IAY BE .ABOR	
I		TIVE	BIDDE	R TO	DE 21-11- INCLUDE T R BID.				
				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN		,		ADDRESS (HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZM

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **HUT981**

_	PA	GE.	2.
	١	8	

- 1	ADDRESS COP	RRESPONDENCE	TO ATTENTIO	N OF:	7 · · ·
JUHN	ABBOTT				
304-4	558-254	4			

SH-p

304-346-0521 HOOTEN EQUIPMENT COMPANY LLC

CHARLESTON WV 25321

***709035634**

PO BOX 109

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV 26273 335-2291

DAIEFON		I En	INS OF SA		<u> In risk yest il</u>	SHIP V	1A		F.O.B.		- F	REIGHT LEH	IMS
08/13/					}				F-10-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1		····		***
BID OPENING DATE	; 	09/03/	2009	T	3 . **		BID	OP	ENING TIME	0 1	1:30PI	٧	····
LINE	QUA	VIITY	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NUM	IBEA		UNIT PRICE	Patiti Page 1		AMOUNT	
	BIDDER	то со	MPLET	E:									
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	, Ḥç	oțen	Ęquipm	ent Comp	any	λ' irc · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	. :	· · · MAČO	38448			• •			
		F THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS				O FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE	OF			
		į		AP	PLIC	ABLE I	LAW						
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST DN IS	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	HE I TION	NFORM/	ATION P	RO TH	DIVISION RU VIDED IN E PURCHASING THIS				
	ANY OTI OR ALTI	HER SO ERS THI BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL O	R WRIT	TTEN, W DED FRO	HI M	N MANUALS, O CH CONTRADIC THE SOURCES , AND OF NO	TS			
	FOR BAI	NKRUPT CT NUL	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ION,	THE S	STATE M	ΑТ	TRACTOR FILE: DEEM THE CH CONTRACT	S			:
	REV. 5/	/2009					į						
				NO	TICE								
	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE S	UBMI	TTED 1	0:						
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ÆRSE SI		RMS AND CON ELEPHONE	NDITIO	<u> 11 1. ga este en en</u>	ATE			
TITLE		FEII	N						ADDRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE N	OTED ABO	VE



ANDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

RFQ NUMBER HUT981

PAC	ΞE
,	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*709035634 304-346-0521 HOOTEN EQUIPMENT COMPANY LLC PO BOX 109

CHARLESTON WV 25321

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK
ROUTE 250 SOUTH
HUTTONSVILLE, WV
26273 335-2291

DATE PRIN		I Ef	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/13/		Ĺ,					-A198		47.121
BID OPENING DATE:	For a series of the series	09/03/	2009		I	BID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATION TREET, EAS	ŀ			
		VELOPE			THIS INFO D MAY NOT		N ON THE FACE SIDERED:	OF	
	BUYER:	BIB			JOHN ABE	30TT			
	REQ. N	0.:			HUT981		 		!
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		9/3/2009	,			
`	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM-				
					UMBER IN C NG YOUR BI (304)346-3	D:	IS NECESSARY		
	PLEASE CONCERI			JOTE:	AME OF PER		CONTACT		
					<u>Mark K. Wil</u>	Llams			
<u> </u>				SEF REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TER	MS AND COM	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE		<u> </u>		!!!- !	<u> 1888 - An Alban II de la Albana II de la Alb</u>	ELEPHONE	<u> </u>	DATE	
		1==						<u> </u>	
TITLE		FE	:IN				ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO	D BE NOTED ABOVE



>EXDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 35305 0400 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

HUT981

PAGE 10

od.	ADDRESS (ORRESPONDE	NCE TO	ATTENTI	ON OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*709035634 304-346-0521 HOOTEN EQUIPMENT COMPANY LLC PO BOX 109

CHARLESTON WV 25321

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV 26273 335-2291

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	IMS OF SAI	E		SHIP VIA			F.O.E		FREIGHT TERMS
08/13/	/2009									<u> </u>	
BID OPENING DATE	: 1965 1964 1965 1966 1966 1966 1966 1966 1966 1966 1966 1966 1966 1966 1966 1966	09/03/	2009	F			BID OPENING TIME 01			11:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	HTTY	UOP	CAT NO.		ITEM NUMBER	alahir berbaharan 1		LIMITE		AMQUNT
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	нит	981	****	* TOTAL	\$ 94,385.00
							·				
								,			
				SEE BEVE	RSE SIDI	E FOR TERMS /	MD CONT	TITIONS			
GNATURE TLE		FEIN				TELEPH		ZITIONS.	<u> </u>	DATE	
	N BESDO) DEO 1	NCEDT	NIANAT	AND ADDE	1500 IX	LODA			TO BE NOTED ABOVE

	Agency REQ P.O# HUT981
BIC	BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, <u>Hooten Equipment Company, LLC</u>
of Charleston , WV	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
of Westfield Center , OH , a	corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
OH with its principal office in the City of Westfield	Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of	Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that where	as the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached h	ereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
RFQ #HUT981 - Replacement of the Commercial Dishwasi	her System at the Huttonsville Correctional Center -
According to Plans & Specifications	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required be agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligate force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the lial exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated	ion shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full billity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have here	eunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these	presents to be signed by their proper officers this
3rd day of September , 2009	
Principal Corporate Seal	Hooten Equipment Company LLC (Name of Principal) By (Must be President or

Patricia A Moye, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

Vice President)

(Title)

(Name of Surety)

Vice President

Ohio Farmers Insurance Company

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached

Surety Corporate Seal

POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 06/25/08 FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW General

POWER NO 4752152 06

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

of Attorney

Power

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and CHIC FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY corporations hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies" our organized and existing under the laws of the State of Onio and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medica County, Onio, and there presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR GREGORY T. GORDON STEPHEN B STOGDEN PATRICIA A MOYE ALLAN L MC VEY KIMBERLY J WILKINSON JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawfur Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred it its name. place and stead to execute acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds recognizances undertakings or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY MORTGAGE GUARANTEE. OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as it such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and only attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorneyis Hir-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY.

Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached " (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of JUNE

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies: and that he signed his name thereto by like order

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

William J Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec 147 03 Ohio Revised Code)

Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center Onio, this

ne/A.D., 7009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Kanawha , TO-WIT:
I, <u>Mark K. Williams</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
I am an employee of <u>Hooten Equipment Company LLC</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Hooten Equipment Company LLC</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Hooten Equipment Company LLC (Company Name) By: Mark K. Williams Title: Vice President Date: 09/03/2009
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>September</u> .
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Linda L. Baisden 10 Robby St. Culloden, WV 25510 My Commission Expires May 20, 2018 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

		ge 361-5-3), it is nereby certified that the vi	
affirms and acknowledges the in	formation in this affidavit and	is in compliance with the requirements as st	ated.
Vendor's Name: Hooten Ed	uithment Company AIC	<u> </u>	
Authorized Signature:	and Willi	Date: 09/03/2009	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09) Mark K. Williams, Vice President